30 days = August 14, 2003

ORDINANCE No. 2333

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE OSWEGO CITY COUNCIL AMENDING PORTIONS OF
THE LAKE OSWEGO CODE, CHAPTER 50 (COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE), TO
PROMOTE COMPATIBILITY OF NEW SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT WITH THE
CHARACTER OF EXISTING DEVELOPMENT; AND ADOPTING FINDINGS (LU 02-0018-
1507) |

WHEREAS, house sizes have increased over the past 20 years resulting in greater discrepancies in size
between older, exiting houses and abutting new development; and

WHEREAS, by regulating the shape and volume of the house and also providing an alternative process
that allows a property owner to select whether single family development is reviewed against clear and
objective standards or through a more subjective design review process, community review of

" development may be balanced with property owner rights; and

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing for consideration of this Ordinance was duly given in the
manner required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has recommended that LU 02-0018 be approved by the City Council
to amend portions of the Community Development Code to create additional zoning regulations for the
purpose of promoting development that is more compatible with surrounding structures; and

. WHEREAS, the City Council held public hearings and considered this matter on May 20, June 10 and June

17, 2003.
NOW THEREFORE, the City of Lake Oswego ordains as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby adopts the Findings and Conclusions LU 02-0018-1507 attached as
Exhibit "A".

The Lake Oswego Code is hereby amended by deleting the text shown by strikeout and adding new text
shown in double underline.

Section 2. Section 50.02.005 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.02.005 Definitions.

For the purposes of this Code certain terms and words are defined as follows: the words "used for"
include "designed for" and vice-versa; words used in the present tense include the future, the singular tense
inchudes the plural and vice-versa; the word "shall" is always mandatory; the word "may" is discretionary;
the masculine gender includes the feminine gender, except as otherwise provided. The following terms
shall mean:

# % %

Development Site. The total area of parcel(s) or lot{s) prior to a development action, such as a

subdivision, or other develop
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the_surrounding exterior walls of a building or ortion thereof,

including any structure which is over 30 inches in helggt with or without exterior walls! but excluswe of
vent shafts and courtvards. The footprint doe not include the ground area under the eaves of the building

€L s =AR01S1
or structure.
* ok %

Garage. Side-loading, A carage that meets the definition of a Private Garage but is located such that

the garage doors face a minimum of 90 degrees away from the street {see Appendix 50.02- -C).

% % ok

Height of Building. The vertical distance above a reference point measured to the coping of a flat roof
or to the deck line of a mansard roof or to the average-height-efhishest point of the gable of a pitched or

hipped roof-abeve-suchpoint.

The reference pomts are determmed as follows

54 o AR5t e—wieh-arkdf —elevate e-oround-surface[f consh'uctlon of structure
does not alter or results n artlﬁcml Iowenn of the ound surface the elevation of anv eround surface at

the exterior wall of the bu:ldmg after construction. See Aggendax 50 02—A
0] ts_v :_The

exterior wall of the buildin rior to conn'u’non f an structure Whlch art'ﬁmall elevates I
surface, except that if the structure elevates the eround surface for ose of raising the floor level

above the base flood elevation consistent with LOC Article 50. 44, then the reference point shall be the
elevated ground surface. '

* d &
Proﬁle.
Utility. A "side view" of a proposed utility pipe or street showing grade, changes in grade, depth
of plpe and vertlcal curves of streets.

Section 3. Section 50.06.035 is hereby amended to read as follows
50.06.035 Lot Size, Dens1ty Transfer, %

1. The
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e M . —————— A
R-2 No minimum. No minimum 1.2:

Lot area > 7,000 — 9,000 sq. . _5:1

Lot area > 9,000 sc. ft.. A4:1
3.375 sq. ft. 2375 5. ft. No maximum

' R3 | 3375sq.ft. | 3375sq.ft | Nomaximum
1 RS 5,000 sq. ft. 5!000 sq. ft. Lot area 5!000 — 7§000 5q. ft.: .6:1
WR

[ d I d Cl ClLIIMES and
, a. _The FAR for uses listed as conditional uses shall
process.

5 3 b. The FAR for other non-residential uses shall be no greater than 1:1.

L 23. For projects in all five zones which are reviewed for approval as planned developments, pursuant
to LOC Article 50.17 and LOC Chapter 45, there is no required minimum lot area. Units may be placed on
any portion of the site as long as the project complies with other requirements of this Code and LOC
Chapters 45 and 50. :

34, For projects on properties subject to an RP or RC District Designation, lot areas may be modified
as provided in LOC 50.16.045.

i accessory uses shall be
be est:

abls as rt of t onditional use

| Section 4. Section 50.06.040 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.06.040 Lot Coverage.

L. Maxissamlot coverage for-buildinps-and-required-pardans—are—as—followsghall not_exceed the
maximums set forth in Table 50.06.040, below: ;

_ TABLE 50.06.040

R0 A0%
R2
Single family detached 35%
ow house 55%
Duplex 55%
(_ Other Structures 50%
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R-3 30%
R.5 ‘
Single farmlg detached:

<22 feet in height 45%

Other Structures 0%

WR 100%
2.__For lots less than or egua] to 10.000 sqguare feet in area, up to 200 square feet of the ground floor
_a detached garage a na exempt fron overage calculations. Habitable areas of

detached ACCEessory structureg that Would normally be counted as_floor area, may be exempt from floor
area calculations up to a maximum of 200 square feet,

3. For lots greater than 10,000 square feet in area. up to 400 uare feet of the sround floor area of a
detached garage area may be exemnt from lot coverace calculations. Habitable areas of detached

m%@@%ﬁﬁb}eeﬁe-eemplmee—w%hé%ehap%

Section 5. Section 50.06.050 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.06.050 Yard Setbacks, Buffers.

1. a Except as otherwise provided in this section, LOC 50.16. 040, 50.22.010, 50.22.025,
50.22.030, or 50.22.035, the following yard setbacks are required fornew-eonstruction-in the R-0, R-3 and
R-5 zones:

r'Attached Dwelhnc ., 110 .| 10 ft. (exterior wall)

0 fi. (attached wall)
Detached Dwelling 208 | 08— 208
| .S.18 feet in height 20ft [5f . 20ft, -
> 18 feet in height 201t ! 10ft 20 ft.
Other Strugiures 10t |10t 104t
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eb. Except as otherwise provided in this section or LOC 50.22.010, 50. 22 025, 50.22.030, or
50.22. 035 the following vard setbacks are required in the R-2 zone:

Duplex !gwelhng (exterml wall) 10 ft.
0 ft. (attached wall)

Zero-lot line Dwelling 10 ft. | 7 ft. (exterior wall) 10 ft.
0 ft. (attached wall)

Row house Dwelling 10 ft. | 7 ft. (exterior wall) 10 ft.
0 ft. (attached wall)

Detached Dwelling 20 ft. | [see subsection 1(&)] 20 ft.

Qther Structures 10ft | 10 £t 10 ft.

dc. Side vard Setbacks for Detached Structures in R-2 Zone:
1. Single story structures: 5 feet

ii. Multi-story structures: 15 feet cumulative, 5 feet minimum on a side [but see subsection
1(ed)].

ed. A multi-story detached structure in the R-2 Zone may have a smaller cumulative side yard
setback than required in subsection 1(éc)(ii) where the ground floor is setback a minimum of 5 feet and the

'remainder of the structure is stepped back from the side building line by at least four feet on each side.

2. Structures shall be setback from a street right-of-way line a minimum of 10 feet, or such greater
distance not to exceed the height of the principal structure necessary to accommodate off street parking or
provide visual or sound buffering from arterial and collector streets.

3. The Development Review Commission may increase required setbacks as necessary to achleve
compliance with the Development Standards.

4. a. Where alot zoned R-0, 3 or 5 abuts a lot with a zone other than R-0, 3 or 5, a setback shall be
established on the lot zoned R-0, 3 or 5 of a depth of at least the height of the principal building on the lot
zoned R-0, 3 or 5.

b. Where a lot zoned R-2 abuts a lot in the R-6, R-7.5, R-10 or R-15 zone, the setback of the
abutting yard on the lot zoned R-2 shall be the setback required for such yard in the abutting lower density
zone.

5. When a new development or the expansion or reconstruction of an existing development occurs m
a R-0, 3 or 5 zone which abuts an existing less intensive residential use, a setback shall be established on
the lot zoned R-0, 3 or 5 of a depth of at least the height of the principal building on the lot zoned R-0, 3 or
-

6. There are no setbacks required in the WR zone, subject to compliance with LOC Ch. 45 Building
Regulation requirements.

7. TFront lot lines on cormer Jots may face either street. The City Manager shall determine the front lot
line after taking into consideration the orientation of structures on the site and nearby lots, the ability to
meet setbacks without variances and physical site or solar access limitations. Street access should be local
streets,

8. Setbacks required by this section may be reduced pursuant to the provisions of LOC 57.06.090
without the need to receive a variance pursuant to this Code.

Section 6. Section 50.06.055 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.06.055 Height of Structures.
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1. a. Onalotorlots developed as one project of 1/2 acre or greater in total area for the R-0 and R-3
zones or for attached development in the R-5 zone, the structure height may average 40 feet over the
project lot(s) with no individual structure exceeding 50 feet.

: b. On a lot or lots being developed as one project of 1/2 acre or greater in total area for the R-2
zone, the structure height may average 32 feet over the project lot(s) with no individual structure exceeding
35 feet.

2. a—Except as provided in Subsection (1)(a) above, the height of a structure in the R-0, R-2, R-3

b

and R-5 zone Whieh—qaah-ﬁes-es-nweeﬁsh:ueﬁen shall not exceed 28 feet on ﬂat lots or 35 feet on sloped

lots. The-heicht of an alteration

& A structure Ehat—q&&hﬁes—&s-ﬁeweeﬁsmls&en-shall not exceed a height of 28 feet on flat lots or 35
feet on sloped lots ea-amy-lot-in the R-0, R-3 or R-5 zones if the structure is closer than 60 feet to a lot

carrymg a reSIdentIal des1gnat10n other than R—O R—3 or R-5. Thﬁ—hefght—eilaltef&hen—that-éeesﬂet-qﬁah@

oaac

4, No structure in the WR ZOme can exceed 24 feet in helght He1ght is measured from the surface of
the water.
. Exceptions to Maximum Buildine Height. A preater height than otherwise ermitted is allowed

for roof” forms, or architectural features, such as, cupolas or dormers. Erovided that these roof forms or

features:
2. Do not extend more than 6 feet above the max1mum snec1ﬁed he1gh .
b. __Do not, in total eed one-third of the width of the bu 1ding or b ings as me ed on

elevation drawing for an mdmdual roof form or projection or do not cxceed ne-half of th the Wldth of th the
building for two or more separate roof forms or projections; and,

c. Do not, in total, cover more than 20 percent of the roof area on which they are located as

viewed from directly above for an individual roof form or projection or 30% for multiple roof forms or

projections.
[Cross-References: Height Limitation: See also LOC 50.45. OlO(l)(a) for non-single-family

dwellings; Charter Section 46A for 50 fi. Maximum Height of Structures in Residential Areas; Height
Measure: See also LOC 50.18.005 and 50.18.010 for Country Club/North Shore, First Addition, Lake
Grove and Lakewood Building Height and Roof Pitch Overlay.]

Section 7. _A new Section 50.06.060 is hereby added to read as follows

i - R~
1. Front Setback Plane in the R-5 Zone.

a. Front Setback Plane. The front profile of a structure shall fit behind a plane that starts at the
front vard setback line and extends upward, to 20 feet in height. then slopes toward the rear of the lot ata

minimum slope of 6:12, up to the maximum allowed height at the peak, as illustrated in Appendix 50.07-

C

setback lane if it 18 less than one-third of the total structure width at 20 feet in he1 sht. Two separate and
distinct roof forms, such as dormers. may project into the front sethack plane if the are less than one-hal

of the total struemre w1dth at 20 feet in he1 ght

d1v1ded mto distinct glanes of 500 sguare feet or 1e§s Fgr the purpose of th1s standard, areas of side-yard
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wall planes that are entirely separated from other wall planes are those that result in 4 change in plate
height or other change in plane such as a recessed or projecting section of the structure, that projects or
recedes at least 2 feet from the from the adjacent plane for a len T at least 6 feet.

Section 8. A new Section 50.06.065 is hereby added to read as follows

1. In the R-5 zone, the following_standards apply, except when a_garage is located_behind the

primary structure or the garage is side-loading, as shown in Appendix 50.02-C:
e shall:

i Not be located closer to the street than the dwelling, unless the exception criteria outlined

in subsection (c) below are met,
ii. Not occupy more than 60% of the width of the facade of the structure.

. Minimize the appearance of the garage bv complying with at least two of the following
standards: '

A. Set the carage an additional two feet her from the front property line than the

facade of the dwelling:
B. Provide individual garage doors, not to exceed 75 square feet each, for each parking

stall:

C. Anv individual sarage door may not exceed 50% of the width of the structure facade.
Any garace opening width bevond 50% of the primary structure width must be set back at least 2 feet
further from the front property line than the facade of the other garage volume;
D. Provide a decorative trellis or other feature that will provide a shadow line giving the
erception that the garage openin is recessed. The feature shall be provided across the top and along the
width of the garage door(s) and shall be at least 12 inches deep and 6 fegt tall.

b. Multinle Garage Opening Setbacks. In any instance where a garage is designed to park 3 or
i for the first 2 vehicles ma the same building plane.

c. Excention. Thestandards .in subsections (a) and (b) shaﬂ not apply_in thé following

circumstances;
i Where the average siope of a parcel exceeds 20%,
ii. Where the width of a parcel is less than 50 feet, -
iii. Where the parage is proposed to be set back at least 60 feet from the public right-of-way,

or
iv. Where the width of the lot at the front building line is less than 30 feet.

7 When a side-loading garage wall is exposed to the street or abutting property, the front or side of

the exposed garage building wall shall have more than one plane or shall include fenestration equal to at
least 10% of the exposed garage wall.

3. For garages located at the rear of the primary structure or for side-loading garages, the area of the

oarape. up to 200 square feet, shall be exempt from lot coverage calculations.

Section 9. Sec@:_l 50.07.025 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.07.025 Yard Setbacks.

1. Exceptas otherwise 151'0Vidcd in this section, LOC 50.16.040, 50.22.010, 50.22.025, 50.22.030, or
50.22.035, the following minimum yard setbacks are required for development in the R-6 zone.
Front Yard:-20feet :
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i ethackTiocations Soie e o) Requiod Nl e Sethackl
a—Front Yard 20 feet
b—Side Yard Adjacent to a Street:
20-feet-on arterials and collectors 20 feet
10-feet on local streets 10 feet

e—0Other Side Yards:
S MuleS S : 15 Ietive S 6 ..

Structures < 18 feet in height 5 feet
Structures > 18 feet in heicht +5-feet-cumulative; 5 feet minimum width

on a side, 15 feet cumulative: except as
provided in subsection 3 of this section.

d—Rear Yards 20 feet

2. A projecting covered front porch may extend into the front yard setback up to 6 feet.

3. A multi-story structure may have a smaller side yard setback than required in subsection 1€e3G3) of
this section where the ground floor is setback a mimimum of 5 feet and the remainder of the structure is
stepped back from the side building line by at least four feet on each side.

4. Eaves, bay windows, chimneys and other decorative features that do not expand the plane of the
primary exterior wall may extend into the yard setback areas as long as minimum fire code distances are
met.

Section 10. Section 50.07.030 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.07.030 Height of Primary Structures.

L. _Maximum Height. Primary structures shall not exceed 28 feet in height_on a flat lot or 35 feet on
a sloped lot, except as otherwise specified in subsection 2. below. '
2. Exceptions to Maximum Building Height. A creater height than otherwise permitted is allowed

for roof forms, or architectural features, such as cupolss or_dormers provided that these roof forms or
features:

not e or 6 feet above the maximum specified heicht . :
b. Do not, in total, exceed one-third of the width of the uilding for an individual roof form or

projection or do not exceed one-half of the width of the building for two or more separate roof forms or
projections. as measured on anv elevation drawing and. ' ‘ T gmpe o
i tal. : of ‘oof. : icl i
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[Cross-References: Height Limitation: see also Charter Section 46A for 50 ft. Maximum Height of
Structures in Residential Areas; Height Measure: See also LOC 50.18.005 and 50.18.010 for Country
Club/North Shore, First Addition, Lake Grove and Lakewood Building Height and Roof Pitch Overlay.]

Section 11. Section 50.07.035 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.07.035 Lot Coverage/Floor Area Ratios.

1. Lot coverage and floor area ratios in the R-6 zone Strustures-onlots-0£-6;000-sguarefeet-or-less
shall not exceed the lot coverage and floor area standards found in Table 50.07.035 below:35-pereent-in
otalJot-coverase et-e S-1 L regJiati .

N A Fa ) acc O 2 s
= o T < -

Lot Size
<6000 45% 35% £
> 6,000 <7.000 44% 34% 48
| > 7,000 <8,000 43% 33% 46
> 8,000 <9.000 42% 2% a4
~ >0.000 <10.000 11% 31% 2
. >10.000<11.000 40% 30% A0
> 11,000 <12.000 39% 20% 38
> 12 000 <13.000 38% 28% 36
| 213.000<14,000 3% 27% 34
> 14,000 < 15.000 36% 26% 32
> 15.000 350 25% 3

*Floor Area in a basement that does not meet the definition of a story, shall be excluded from floor
area calculations.

accessory uses shall be as follows:
2. The FAR for uses listed as conditional uses shall be established as part of the conditional use
Q

— 43, Decks less than 5 feet above grade, stairs, pergolas, trellises or other landscaping structures, and
concrete slabs shall be exempt from lot coverage and FAR calculations.

54. No more than 60% of the lot may be covered with impervious surfaces

5. For lots less than or equal to 10,000 square feet in area, up {0 200 square feet of the ground fioor
area of a detached parage area may be exempt from lot coverage calculations. Habitable areas of
detached accessory structures that would normally be counted as floor area may be exempt from floor
arca calculations up to a maximum of 200 square feet,

6. _For lots greater than 10,000 square feet in area, up to 400 square feet of the eround floor area of a
etached garage are be exempt from lot coverape calculations abitable areas of detached

LA 5y dluC Hlay DG LS LY 2 labti\ilin. Lidl/ita /.
accessory structures that would normally be counted as floor area mav be exempt from floor area
calculations up to a maximum of 400 square feet. ‘ :
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Section 12. Section 50.07.040 is hereby amended to read as follows
50.07.040 Single-Family Dwelling Design.

1. Roof Design. The minimum roof pitch for primary roof forms of a single family dwelling shall be
6:12. Shed type and flat roofs are not permitted as primary roof forms on single family dwellings.
Secondary roof forms, such as sunrooms, balconies, dormers, porticos, or bays may be flat or shed roof
types (See Appendix 50.07-A).

2. Front Porch Required. All new dwellings shall include a projecting covered front porch a
minimum width of 50% of the building width at the front building line and six feet deep. Porch supports
shall be provided and shall be wood or masonry or a solid material with the appearance of wood or
asonry.

3. Front Setback Plane.

a. _The front profile of a structure shall fit behind a plane that starts at the front vard setback line
and extends u d to 20 fect in height, then slopes toward the rear of the lot at a slope of 6:12, up to 28
feet in height at the peak. as illustrated in Appendix 50.07-C. This requirement shall not apply to flag

lots. :
b. _Exceptions to the front sethack plane. An individual roof form mav penetrate the front
setback plane if it is less than one-third of the total structure width at 20 feet in height. Two separate and

distinct roof forms, such as dormers, may project into the front setback plane if thev are Jess than one-half
of the total structure width at 20 feet in heighi, _ :
4. Maximum Side Yard Plane. The side elevation of a structure must be divided into smaller areas

or_planes \inimize the arance of bulk when viewed from neigl

divided into distinct planes of 500 square feet or less. For the ose of this standard, areas of side-vard
wall planes that are entirelv separated from other wall planes are those that result in a change i plate
height or other change in plane such as a recessed o rojecting section of the structure. that proiects or
recedes at least two feet from the from the adiacent plane. for a length of at least 6 feet.

[Cross-References: Roof Pitch: See also LOC 50.18.005 and 50.18.010 for Country Club/North
Shore, First Addition, Lake Grove and Lakewood Building Height and Roof Pitch Overlay.]

Section 13. Section 50.07.045 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.07.045 Accessory Structures.

1. In General:

a. Floor Area: An single-accessory buildingstructure < 18 feet in height shall not exceed 6300
sq. ft. in—groundfleer-area or the square footage of ‘the ground floor area of the primary structure,
whichever is less. An accessory structure >18 feet in height shall 1 t exceed 600 square feet or the square
footage of the ground floor area of the pri structure, whichever is less,

b. Height: The maximum height of an accessory structure shall be 24 feet, except that no
accessory structure shall be taller than the primary structure,

¢. Yard Setbacks: The side and rear yard setbacks for an accessory strueture-no-more-than15
- feettall-< 18 feet in height, shall be a_mininum of 5 feet. Taller accessory structures shall meet the gide

yard setbacks requirements—of the primary structure. The rear vard setback of an_accessory structure
greater than 18 feet in height shall be a minimum of 10 feet. Accessory structures on abutting lots. may not

be built with common party walls.
_ d.. Roof: Roof pitch on an accessory structure shall either match the pitch of the pritnary
structute of be a minimum pitch of 6:12. g o o
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2. Garages. In addition to compliance with subsection 1 of this section, a garage shall comply with '
the following requirements.

a. Garages shall be accessed from an alley, if avaﬂable Ifa grogertx ig ]ocated o1 a corner lot

iollomngcntcng are met )

i. The parage is located between the primary structure and the alley,

ii. The parage is set back a minimum of 15 feet from the side street propertv line, and
iii. The carace is set back a minimum of 2 feet from the side elevation of the primary

dwelling.

'b. For interior lots, garages shall be located so that the side of the garage facing the street is set
back a minimum of 15 feet behind the front building line of the house (excluding a porch). (See Appendix *
50.07-B).

of the exposed garage building Wall shall have more than one plane or shall include £31135t1 ation egual fo at

least 10% of the exposed garage wall.
3. This section shall not apply to secondary dwelling units, which shall be governed by the
requirements for the primary structure and LOC 50.30.010.

Section 14. Section 50.08.030 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.08.030 Yard Setbacks.

1. a—Except as otherwise provided in this section, LOC 50.16.040, 50.22.010, 50.22.025,
50.22.030, or 50.22.035, the followmg vard setbacks are required for new-eenstruetion-in each zone:

ieaimsutS
Side and Rear Yards

Rear
Other Side Yard [ Yard
. Structure Struchire Structure Structure
Zone Fromt | Side Yard <18 feet > 18 feet < 18 feet > 18 feet
Yard Adjacent to a Street in heteht t hetolt o haiohi T heiaht
R-1.5 25 feet | 20 feet on arterial and 10feet 10 feet 30 feet 5 feet, side 10 feet, side
collector, 5 ft. min. width, 10 feet, rear j 15 feet, rear

10 feet on local streets total combined
width 15 feet

R-10 25 feet | 20 feet on arterial and 15-feet 10 feet 15 feet 30 feet | 10 feet. side 15 feet
collector, 15 feet, rear
15 feet on local streets

R-15 25 feet | 20 feet on arterial and 15feet 10 feet 15 feet 30 feet | 10 feet side 15 feet
collector, 15 feet, year

15 feet on local streets
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2. Zone lot line units must comply with all required setbacks except for the area of the commeon wail
or walls.

3. Setbacks for a planned development will be determined at the time of review pursuant to LOC
Article 50.17. The maximum setback that can be required by the Board is 35 feet.

4. Front lot lines on corner lots may face either street. The City Manager shall determine the front lot
line after taking into consideration the orientation of structures on the site and nearby lots, the ability to
meet setbacks without variances, and physical site or solar access limitations. Street access should be to
local streets. '

5. Setbacks required by this section may be reduced pursuant to the provisions of LOC 57.06.090
without the need to receive a variance pursuant to this Code.

Section 15. Sectien 50.08.035 is hereby amended to read as follows
50.08.035 Height Limits-of Structures.
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9 Excentions to Maximum Building Height. A greater height than otherwise permitted is allowed

for roof forms, or architectural features, such as, cupolas or dormers, provided that these roof forms or
features:

Do not, in toial, exceed one ﬂm'd of the the mdth of the buﬂdmg or bulldlngs as measured on any
eievatmn drawmg for an individual roof form or projection or do not exceed one-half of the width of the
buil ding for two or more separate roof forms or projections: and,

Do not, in total, cover more than 20% of the roof area on which they are located as viewed
from directl above for an individual roof form or projection or 30% for multiple roof forms or projections.

[Cross—References Height Limitation: see also Charter Section 46A for 50 ft. Maximum Height of
Structures in Residential Areas; Height Measure: See also LOC 50.18.005 and 50.18.010 for Ceuntry
Club/MNorth-Shere—First Addition and; Lake Grove and—lekewoed—Building Height and Roof Piich

‘Overlay,and LOC 50.22.015. General Exception to Structure Height Limitations. ]

Section 16. Section 50.08.040 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.08.040 Lot Coverage and Floor Ratio Area (FAR),
1. Except as set forth in LOC Article 5030Elot coverage shall not exceed tre—Treteorgn s

masximpums:35% for a primary structure < 27 feet in hc1ght or 25% for a primary structure > 22 feet in
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ST | R7S | RO

<5.,000 6 6 5
25,001 < 6,000 S5 | a8 55

| 26,000<7,000 S & 5
_27.000 <8000 45 | 48 45
28,000 < 9,000 4 4 A4
22,000 < 0 4 43
2 10.000 < 11,000 38 4 42
> 11,000 <12.000 37 39 Al
2 12,000 < 13,000 36 38 4
213,000 < 14,000 KT 37 39
> 14,000 < 15.000 34 36 38

| 21.000<16000 | 33 25 37
> 16,000 < 17,000 32 .34 .36
2 17,000 < 18,000 3l 33 | 35
218,000 < 19,000 30 32 34
219,000 < 20,000 29 31 33
220,001 28 3 32

23. In cluster developments, lot coverage requirements may be applied with reference to the project as
a whole and not on a lot by lot basis. :

4. _For lots less than or equal to 10.000 square feet in area up to 200 square feet of the ground floor
area of a _detached garage area may be exempt _from lot coverage caleulations. Habitable areas of
detached accessory structures that would no mally be counted as floor s may be exempt from floos

a ions up to 2 maximum of 200 square feet,

3. For lots greater than 10.000 square feet in area. up to 400 sauare feet of the ground floor area of a

detached garage area mav be exemmnt from lot coverace calculations. Habitable areas of detached

accessory _structures that would normally be counted as floor area, mav be exemnt from floor area
calculations up to a maximum of 400 square feet.

6. FAR for uses other than single family dwellines and their ACCESS0rY U

ne FAK Tor uses listed as conditional uses shall be established as

DPIOCESS,

b, The FAR for other non-residential uses shall be no greater than 1:1.

Section 17. A new Section 50,08.045 is hereby added to read as follows

50,08.045 Dwelling Desic .
1. Front Setback Plane. '
a._ The front profile of a structure shall fit behind a plane that starts at the front vard setback line
and extends upward to 20 feet in height. then slopes toward the rear of the lot at a minimum slope of 6:12
up to the maximum allowed height at the peak. as jllustrated in A- endix 50.07-C.

b, Exceptions to the front setback plane, Any individual roof form may penetrate the front

back plan Aell one-tird o the totai structure wadth at 20 feet i1

* Ordinance No. 2333
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distinct roof forms, such as dormers, may project into the front setback plane if thev are less than one-half

of the total structure width at 20 feet in height.
2 Mammurn Slde Yard Plane. The side elevation of a structure must be divided info smaller areas
o - the appearance of bulk to properties abutting the side elevations of a priman
structure When thg side e]evatmn og a Er@g structure is more than 750_square feet_in area, the
elevation must be divided into distinct planes of 750 square feet or less. For the purpose of this standard,
areas of side-yard wall planes that are entirely separated from other wall planes are those that resultin a
- change in plate height or other change in plane such as a recessed or projecting section of the structure

that projects or recedes at least 2 feet from the from the adjacent plane. for a length of at least 6 feet.

Section 18. A new Section 50.08.050 is herebv added to read as follows

is less. les
2 Height: The maximum height of an accessory structure shall be 24 feet, except that no accessory

structure shall be taller than the primary structure.
3. Yard Setbacks: The side and rear vard setbacks for an accessory structure <18 feet in height shall

be a minimum of 10 feet The side and rear yard setbacks for an accegsory sfructure 18 feet inheight or
inimum of 15 feet. Accessory structures on abuiting lots may not be built with

Section 19. A new Section 50.08.055 is herebv added to read as folows

50.08.055 Garage Appearance and Location.
1. sta .
the garage is svtde-!oadmg, as shown in Aggen@; 50502 C
a. The garage shall:
i Not be located closer to the street than the dwelling. unless the exception criteria outlined
in subsection (¢). below are met,
ii. Not occupy more than 60% of the width of the facade of the structure,

iii. Minimize the appearance of the garage by complving with at least two of the following
standards:

A. Set the carage an additional two feet further from the front property line than the

facade of the dwelling:
B. Provide individual garage doors, not to exceed 75 square feet each, for each parking

C Anv 1nd1v1dua1 garage door may not exceed 50% of the width of the structure facade

further frorn the frgnt property 11ne than the fagade of the other garage Txrolume=

D. Provide a decorative trellis or other feature that will provide a shadow line giving the

perception that the garage opening is recessed. The feature shall be provided across the top and along the
width of the garage door(s) and shall be at Jeast 12 inches deep and 6 feet tall.

b Multinle Garage Onenmg Setbacks In any 1mtance whe!e a garage is dcslgned to Qark 3 or
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c.. FExceptions, The standards in subsections (a) and (b) shall not apoly_in the following
circumstances; .
i, Wher average slope of a el exceeds 209

1. Where the width of a parcel is less than 50 feet,
i1, Where the garage is proposed to be set back at least 60 feet from the public ¢ ght-of-way,

iv. Where the width of the lot at the front buildine line is less than 30 feet.

2. en a side-loading garage wall is exposed to the street or abutting prope the front or side o
*L‘-- h = . . ;

sed garage building wall shall have more than one plane or shall include fenestration equal to a

eat g of tgos garage wall,

3. _For garages located at the rear of the primary structure or for side-loadin es, the area of the
garage, up to 200 square feet, shall be exempt from lot coverage calculations.

Section 20, Section 50.17.010 is hereby amended to read as follows

or

50.17.010 Precedures.

1. The establishment of a PD Overlay for projects containing moré than one phase shall occur in
conjunction with the approval by the Planning Commission of an Overall Development Plan and Schedule
(ODPS) pursuant to the provisions of LOC Article 50.71. The ODPS shall contain a section which
identifies the zone requirements to be applied in the PD Overlay. These requirements may be adopted by
referring in the Final Order to existing provisions of this chapter or by creating special zoning standards
pursuant to the Planned Development Overlay section. (LOC 50.17.005 to 50.17.025).

2. Arequest for a PD overlay for a project that will contain only one phase may be considered by the
Development Review Commission. No ODPS shall be required, but the requirements of subsection (1) of
this section for the adoption of zone requirements in the Final Order shall be complied with.

3. Following approval of a PD Overlay:

a. If any modifications were made from the underlying zone requirements for lot area,
dimensions, setback, residential F garage appearance and location, front building plane. side vard
elevation or lot coverage for any lots within the planned development, then any subsequent request for
modification efa-lot’s-let-area; dimensionssetbac s-or-lot-ceveragelo these standards shall be processed
as 2 modification to the development permit granting the Planned Development Overlay, pursuant to LOC
50.86.025. :

b. If no modifications were made from the underlying zone requirements for lot area,
dimensions, setbacks, residential FAR, garage appearance and location. front building plane, side vard
glevation or lot coverage for any lots within the planned development, then any subsequent request for
modification fer—an ot s = isnes ', ets Sr-1ot-coverage—rom—the—underlAano—zone

requirements-fo these requirements of the underlving zone shall be processed as a variance, pursuant to
LOC Article 50.68 _or, for qualified residential developments, processed according to the provisions of

LOC Article 50.72.
a 11

not applv: i. The FAR standards of LOC 50.80.040:
i, _The FAR standards of LOC 50.06,035: = o _ -
iii. The height exeception standards of LOC 50.06.055: LOC 50.07.030: arid TOC 50.80.035:

_ iv. The front sethack plane and side yard plane requirements of LOC 50.06.060: LOC
50.07.040; and LOC 50.08.045, ‘
v e garapge appearance and location sta

and LOC 50.08.055.
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Section 21. Section 50.17.015 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.17.015 Authorization.

1. In considering an application for a PD Overlay, the reviewing authority shall apply the height,
Floor Area Ratio (FAR), lot coverage, garage appearance and location, use, open space and density
requirements of the underlying zone and, if applicable, the setback requirements of LOC 50.06.050(5).
The FAR and Jot coverage requirements may be applied with reference to the total area of the project as a
whole and not on a lot by lot basis.

2. Bxcept for the special setback requirements of LOC 50.06.050(5), the reviewing authority may
grant exceptions to the lot size, front setback plane, maximum side vard plane, lot dimension and front and
rear setback requirements of the underlying zone if the applicant demonstrates that the proposed PD
provides the same or a better sense of privacy, appropriate scale and open space as a PD designed in
compliance with the standard or standards to which an exception is sought. In making this determination,
the reviewing authority may consider:

a. Whether the applicant has reserved or dedicated more than the minimum amount of open
space required by the Park and Open Space Development Standard.

b. Whether the requested exception allows the lots to be designed in a mammer that provides
better access to common open space areas from within and/or outside the PD, better protects views, allows
better solar access, maintains or improves relationships between structures, maintains or improves privacy
and/or improves pedestrian or bicycle access to surrounding neighborhoods.

c. Whether the requested exception will allow a more attractive streetscape through use of
meandering streets, access through alleys or shared driveways, provision of median plantings, or other
pedestrian amenities. ' ,

d. Whether the requested exception will enhance or better protect a significant natural feature on
the site, such as a wetland, a tree or tree grove, or a stream corridor.

¢. Whether the requested exception will provide better linkage with adjacent neighborhoods,
parks and open space areas, pathways, and natural features. _

f.  Whether the requested exception will allow the development to be designed more compatibly
with the topography and/or physical limitations of the site.

3. The following standards apply to PD and cluster developments:

a. Lots which are located on the perimeter of a development located in a R-0, R-2, R-3, R-5, R--
6, R-7.5, R-10 or R-15 zone, and which are adjacent to lots in an R-7.5, R-10 or R-15 zone upon which
are constructed single-family dwellings, may be not less than 75% of the minimum lot area per unit of the
adjacent zone.

b. Housing types located on the perimeter lots described in a. shall be single-family, zero lot line
or duplex dwellings, except three attached dwelling units may be placed on three lots which abut at a
common point with the middle lot being a corner lot.

¢. InaPD or cluster development located in a R-0, R-2, R-3, R-5, or R-6 zone which abuts a R--
7.5, R-10 or R-15 zone and which does not contain separate lots for the dwelling units, the building
setbacks shall meet the requirements of the zone in which the development is located.

4. If the proposed PD is part of an approved ODPS as described in LOC Article 50.71, requirements
of the ODPS approval regarding arrangement of uses, open space and resource conservation and provision
of public services, will be considered when reviewing the considerations in subsection (1) for the PD.

5. Except as required by LOC 50.06.050(5), the reviewing authority may grant exceptions to the
minimum side yard setbacks of the underlying zone, without the necessity of meeting the requirements of
LOC Article 50.68 (Variances) if the requirements of 50.17.015 are met, and:

a. Proposed lot sizes are less than the minimum size required by the underlying zone, or
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b. Lesser setbacks are necessary to provide additional tree preservation or protection of abutting
natural areas.

Section 22. Article 50.18 is hereby repealed in its entirey

b

RoofPitch-Oxerlay.
Section 23. Section 50.18.005 is hereby repealed in its entirety

-----

(Repealed by Ord. 2333; 07/15/03),
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Section 25. Section 50.20.030 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.20.030 Building and Site Design Standards.

1. Building Orientation; For land divisions the reviewing authority shall require that buildings be
oriented to provide the maximum separation and privacy from existing and future dwellings on adjacent
lots. The reviewing authority may require conditions of approval to include measures such as specific
building locations, increased setbacks, additional height restrictions, location and orientation of windows
and other openings.

2. Garage placement shall be reviewed at the time of building permit application to ensure minimum
visibility of the garage from the street. Garage placement shall meet the following requirements:

a. Be side-loading where a turning radius can be provided that allows for a minimum of 24 feet
separation from the garage door and any obstructions or property lines, or

b. Be placed such that no more than 40% of garage wall area is visible from the intersection of
the flag lot driveway and street. ‘

c. When a garage is visible from the street, the front or side of the exposed garage building wall
shall have more than one plane, or shall include fenestration equal to at least 10% of the facade visible
from any point at the intersection of the driveway and the public street.

To demonstrate compliance with this standard, building elevations shall be submitted which
depict the facade area visible from the street at a width equal to the access casement.

The area of a specific facade of a building is determined by adding the square footage of
surface area of each section of wall visible from that perspective. For buildings with more than one wall
(plane) along one facade (for example, rooms jutting out from the main building or 2 building where each
{loor is set back from the floor below), all of the walls are included in the total area. The total area does
not include any roof area.

Taioht T anaiiegens

calculate the average.
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b. For flag lots created before [effective date of this ordinancel. the taller of:
i. _The maximum building height limitation established at the time of creation of the flag lot.

e methodology used to calculate the max1mum bu11d1n he ht permitted bv this subsecnon shall be the
used to at the time of 1 aximum buildi

i, 22 feet (see LOC 50.02.005. “Height of Building” for methodologv). '

The City Manager may execute and record ame: ndments to grevmuglz recorded develoggent
restrictions, upon the Qwmer’s or adjacent propertv owner’ i t ? i
necessary to reflect a taller building height limitation than previously anproved.

Modification of Aporoved Building Height.

The maximum buﬂdmg hmght of smgle famﬂg remdentlal structures and accessory structures

Ordinance]) may be modified from

that Eremouslg determmed at thet1mv of creatlon of the ﬂag lot to the average he1ght of all dwellings on
ro

erties abutting the development site. ere there is no dwelling on the abutting proper r where

hewht a lowedb the

under lxmg zone, then the mamgum height permitted by the underlxmg zone shall be used for purposes of

calgulating the calculating the average,

d Excenuons to Mammum Strucf:ure Height. A greater height than otherwise permitted is

allowed for roof forms, or architectural features, such as cupolas or_dormers provided that these roof
fi

forms or features:
i.__Do not extend more than 6 feet above the maximum specified height,

1i. Do not, in total, exceed one-third of the width of the building for an individual roof form

projection or do not exceed one-half of the width of the buildine two or more separate rog

projections, as measured on any elevation drawing and,

iii. Do mot, in total, cover more than 20% of the roof area on which the are located. as

viewed from directly above for an individual roof form or projection or 3g% for multiple roof forms or

projections,
4. Where a flag lot abuts a lot in a residential district of lower density, the greater setback

requirements of the more restrictive district shall apply for those yards which have abutting property lines.

Section 26. Article 50.22 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.22 EXCEPthIlS to Slte Development Standards Lot Dlmensmn, Lot Area, Xax:d.ﬁetbaek
Bulldmg Height; M : finimum

Section 27. Section 50.22,010 is herebv amended to read ead as follows

50. 22 010 General Excepﬁons to Yard Reqmrements

1. Except as provided in LOC 50.22. 025(2), the following exception to the front yard requirement for

“a dwelling is authorized for a lot in any zone. If there are dwellings on both abutting lots with front yards
of less than the required depth for the zone, the front yard for the lot need not exceed the: average front yard
of the abutting dwellings. If there is a dwelling on one abutting lot with a front yard of less than the
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required depth for the zone, the front yard for the lot need not exceed a depth one-half way between the
depth of the abutting lot and the required front yard depth. The front yard setback for a single family
detached dwelling in the R-5, R-7.5, R-10 or R-15 zones shall not be reduced to less than 15 feet.

: set forth in LOC 50.07.025 (2), a front porch may project up to 5 feet into the required

fron gar S( Ero gt porch i ‘more t]:a in width and if covered, the roof peak
is no greater than 16 feetin height.

Section 28. Section 50.22.015 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.22.015 General Exception to Structure Height Limitations.
1. Notwithstanding LOC 50.07.030 (2), 50.08.035 and 50.08.055 (5), Fthe following type of

structures or structural parts are not subject to the structure height limitations of this Code in the following

zones:ehimneys—tanks—chureh—spires;—belfHes; e S—IORHRED Bre—and—hose 2 observati

3 ot -

ford i o e R r TL TS

Residenti] Zones — Chimneys. flag poles. ham radio aerials, and other
Residential Uses similar structures

Residential Zones — Chimneys, church _spires, belfries, domes,

Non- residential uses | monuments, radio gerials, fire and hose towers,
flag poles. and other similar structures.

Commercial and Chimneys, tanks, church spires. beliries, domes.
Industrial Zones monuments, fire and hose towers, observation
towers, masts, ham radio aerials ing o

elevator shafts, smokestacks, flagpoles. radio and
ielevision towers, and other similar structures.

2. Aerials other than ham radio aerials are permitted to 10 feet over the building height maximum in
a residential zone. Collocated telecommunication facilities in residential zones may exceed the height
limits of the underlying zone, but shall not exceed 10 feet above the existing structure height. Collocated
 telecommunication facilities in commercial and industrial zones may exceed the height limits of the
urderlying zone, but shall not exceed 20 feet above the existing structure height,
[Cross-Reference: LOC 50.22.045 - General Exceptions for Building Projections and Decks to
Setbacks.]

Section 29. A new Section 50.22.105 is hereby added to read as follows
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of front z. ard sétback provided bevond the milﬁmgtﬁ required by the zone,

4. Garage Appearance and Location. When oar

2. Where the avérage slope of a parcel exceeds 20%.
b. Where the width of a parcel is less than 50 feet,

C. ere the garage is proposed to be set back at least 60 feet from the front lot line, or

d. Where the width of the lot at the front building line is less than 30 feet.

- 5. Lot Coverage:

,,,,, _ quare feet p_to 200 square feet of the eround floor area of a

detached garage or accessory structure may be exempt from lot coverage calculations, provided an
roved method of st inage i i i i

a m _drainage is available for the site abitable areas of detached accesso

structures that would normally be counted as floor area may be exempt from floor area calculations up to
a maximum of 200 square feet.

b. Lot size greater than 10,000 square feet. Up to 400 square feet of the ground floor area of a

proved method storm_drai age is available the si

structures that would normally be counted as floor area may be exempt from floor area caleulations up to

a maximum of 400 square feet.

Section 30. Section 50.65.025 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.65.025 Building Siting and Massing. :

Building siting and massing shall create a village character by compliance with the following
requirements:

1. Complex Massing Required. New buildings shall use the siting and massing characteristics of the
Lake Oswego Style such as complex massing and asymmetrical composition (see illustrations, Appendix
50.65-A).

2. Pedestrian Oriented Siting. New commercial buildings shall be sited in order to maximize the
amount of building frontage abutting pedestrian ways.

3. Roof Forms. New buildings shall use gable or hipped roof forms. Flat roofed building shall only be
allowed pursuant to LOC 50.65.075. _

4. Number of Stories. New buildings shall be at least two stories tall, and new and remodeled building
shall be no greater than three stories tall, except:

a. A fourth story shall be allowed if:
1. The fourth story is residential and is contained within a gabled or hipped roof:
ii. The site is sloping and the structure has three or fewer stories on the uphill side;
iii. The fourth story is significantly stepped back from the building plane created by the lower

stories; or

iv. Fourth story design elements are used break up the mass of a building, create visual interest
and variety, hide mechanical equipment, define an entry or define a particular building’s function. Examples
of such design elements include dormers, towers, turrets, clerestories, and similar features.

b.  One story construction shall only be allowed if: -

i It is limited to a small portion of a taller structure, such as an entry area, canopy over an
outdoor restaurant, building ends or wings which relate to open space or as a step down to an adjacent one
story viable existing structure; or

ii. When a minimum height of 20 feet-is maintained at the right-of-way or street'side building
edge. - : , '
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5. Height Limit. No building shall be taller than 5360 feet in height. No flat roofed building shall be
taller than 41 feet in height. Height shall be measured pursuant to this Code.

6. FEntrances. When a new building is constructed or an existing building is substantially remodeled,
the primary building entrances shall be oriented to pedesirian ways along streets to encourage increased
pedestrian density on existing streets, sidewalks and other public ways. Secondary building enfrances or
tenant space shall be required along alleys to take advantage of and enhance the intimate scale of the alley
space (see Appendix 50.65-A, Figure 3).

7. Street Comers. New structures shall be located to preserve or create sirong building edges at street
corners. Structures may “cut the comer” to create a building entry or to provide pedestrian space but shall
use building design elements to create a structured comer (see Appendix 50.65-A, Figure 2).

Section 31. Section 50.68.015 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.68.015 Classification of Variances.

A variance which would allow development not in conformance with the requirements of the
development standards may be granted.

1. Class 1 (minor) variances are small changes from the Code requirements and which will have little
or no effect on adjacent property or users.

Class 1 {(minor) variances include:

a. Variance from yard setback requirements for a single-family dwelling, or its associated
accessory structure that does not comply with the three criteria set forth in LOC 50.14.005(5)(a)-(c), of
20%, or less.

b. Variahce from vard setback requirements for a structure other than those described in

“subsection (a) of this section of two feet or less in side or front yards or five feet or less in rear yards.

¢. Variances from minimum lot width or depth of 5 feet or less.

d. Variances in lot coverage or floor area ratio (FAR) on platted lots which were platted with an
area less than the curent zoning requirement for single-family residential dwellings and accessory
structures of up to and including 15% of the maximum allowed lot coverage or FAR.

— —£¢ Variations from maximum fence height restrictions.
&f. Variation to the maximum grade of a private street or driveway.

-5 = O = a 0 ol
He O—tt—otin = oo Cr—u et

ih. Variances for construction of a dormer that does not exceed the height of the roof ridge in
which the dormer is being constructed in an existing single family detached dwelling that is non-
conforming relative to lot coverage or setbacks.

ji. Variances to distance of driveway from intersections (LOC 50.58.013).

kj. Variances to street frontage (LOC 50.57.015).

k. Variances to driveway width for Flag Lots (LOC 50.20.020).

2. Class 2 variances which are significant changes from the Code requirements and are likely to
create impacts on adjacent property or users.

Class 2 variances include:

a. Variances from setback requirements for a single-family dwelling, or its associated accessory
structure that does not comply with the three criteria set forth in LOC 50.14.005(5)(a)-(c), of more than
20%.

b. Variances from the minimum lot width or depth of more than 5 feet.
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c. Variances from setback requirements for structures other than those described in subsection
(1)(a) of this section of more than 2 feet in side and front yards and more than 5 feet in rear yards.
d. Variances from the lot coverage or floor area ratio (FAR) for other than a single-family
residential dwelling or its associated accessory structures.
~e. Variances to building height—except-as-classi
f. Variances to any other requirement of this Code except as classified as a Class 1 {(minor)
variance above, and applicable to a development.
3. The City Manager shall decide the classification of any variance application.
4. For Class 1 (minor) variances, the City Manager shall have the authority to require an applicant to
fulfill the requirements of LOC 50.77.025 at his/her discretion. This authority is solely at the discretion of
the City Manager and is not subject to appeal.

Section 32, Article 50.72 is hereby amended to read as follows

5 identi sio

Section 33. A new Section 50.72.005 is hereby added to read as follows

0.72.005 Purpose,
The purpose of this Article is to:

2. Ensure that new development is congistent with the character of development envisioned for

neighborhoods in Lake Oswego.
3. _Ensure that new development is compatible with existing, surrounding residential development.

Section 34. A new Section 5(0.72.015 is hereby added to read as follows

50.72.015 Applicability. .
This standard is applicable to Minor developments listed in LOC 50.79.020 (2)(n) where an applicant
i ion that he clear and obiecti

has reguested approval

s;agdardg of the code but may otherwise be cgﬁn.gafible with the character g f the neighborhg od_and

surrounding residential development,

Section 35. A new Section 50.72.020 is hereby added to read as follows

elevation reguirements, garage appearance and location and accessory structure reguirements of the
underlying zone.
. w=-.2. The City Manager may grant exceptions to the applicable requirements listed in subsection 1.

_proposed single familv design results in development that is
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. Floor area rat10
= 1ot coverage
+ _Yard Setbacks
+ _Building height
«  Accessory structures
ii. Cnterla The City Manager may nermlt a house deSIgn tg exceed or_vary from the

size, That review wﬂ] m(,]ude con‘;lderatlou of

1. distance and visibility from street and adjoining properties:

2. topographv:
3. building number (more smalier versus one larger. for example);

4. building form(s). massing and orientation; and

b.__Relationship to the Street.
L Intent Compatible infill is develoument that makes a nosmve contribution to the scale

. Front vaJ d sctback

» _Front setback plane

«  Garage door openings
ii. Criteria. The Cityv Manager mav permit a house design to exceed or vary from the
standards hsted in subsection 2 (b)(i) above when a_more compatible, positive relationship _between a
d _can _be dem nst:ate.d in_other ways, The Ctg

review will incl de congideration
1. distance and vsSIbll.l.tv from street;

2. prevailing patterns of front vard setback, building alignment and spacing (rhvthm):

3. topography;

4. preservation of existing trees and features of perceived value to the streef;

5. perceived building form. proportion, massing and orientation relative to the street:
6. porch and/or entry location and treatment relative to the street;

7. scarage distance and yisibility from the street.

8. perceived size and scale of garage doors from the street;

9. perceived area and scale of driveways and parking areas from the street:

10. fencing or screens: and

11. landscaping.
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Re!atlons}ng to the Nelggbors
houses. Whﬂe the scale, character and Qrwac*v of one building relatlve to another will varv from street to

street, and from lot to lot, a_positive contribution is typically one that adiu he location and perceived

following standards:
« _Side vard setback

» _ Side wall glevation

il. Critena The City Manager may permit a house deg;g 1 to exceed or vary from the stagda:rd

sca.]eE character zmd privacy of' its ne1ghb0rs can bedemongtrated in other wagsE The Citv Manager will
evaluate that relationship by cgnmdermg the degree to which a proposed design offers features that

enhance ercelVed scale. character and privacy relative to adioining properties. at review will include

consideration

1. dlstance and sz1b1htv fmm adlomma properties:

5. treatment of elevations exposed to adjoining properties:
6. _perceived sight lines to and from windows. decks and outdoor living spaces;

7. _fencing or screening; and
8. laudscamncr

1ela.t10nsh1g to neighbors ag set forth in subsection 2. above, the Clg Manager shall cons;der the gattem

and character of development of all lots within 200 £

consider any neichborhood design objectives or guidelines for re§1dent1ai develogment that have heen
adopted by the local neighborhood association,

Section 36. A new Article 50.73 is hereby added to read as follows

50,73 to 50.74

Section 37. Section 50.79.010 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.79.610 Ministerial Development Classification.
1. A ministerial development is a development which requires a permit from the City where the
decision:
a. Is made pursuant to land use standards which do not require interpretation or the exercise of
policy or legal judgment; ‘
b. Approves or denies a building permit issued under clear and objective land use standards; or
¢. Determines final engineering design, construction, operation, maintenance, repair or
preservation of a transportation facility which is othermsc authorized by and conmstent with the
comprehensive plan and land use regulations. :
2. Ministerial developments include:
a. Exterior modification of single famﬂy detached dwellings, duplexes or zero lot line dwellings
or modification of an accessory structure in the DD zone_except for modifications that are processed

through the Residential Infill Design Review process { LOC 50.72).
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b Construction or exterior modlﬁcatlon of a detached single family dwellmg, duplex, zero lot

30.72),

i, Is not located within a delineated RP resource or buffer area [unless the applicant desires
to modify the buffer pursuant to LOC 50.16.070(3), in which case the application shall be processed as a
minor development] or RC protection area pursuant to LOC Article 50.16.

iii. Does not impact an Historic Landmark designated pursuant to LOC Chapter 58.

a:;g. Does not change the nature of the use or occupancy classification to a use that does
not qualify as a permitted use in the zone or as an approved conditional use; or

#v. Does not require special design review by the zone, design district, prior development
approval or Overall Development Plan and Schedule (ODPS) for the development in which the subject
property is Jocated.

vi. Is not located on weak foundation soils as identified in LOC 50.42.030(1).

vij. Is not located in a "Known Potential Severe Landslide Area" as defined in LOC 50.43.010.

viii.Is not located in the Greenway Management Overlay District, as identified in LOC Article
50:15.

¢. Exterior modification of a structure other than a detached single family dwelling, duplex, zero

lot line dwelling or structure accessory to such structures which:
i.  Does not increase building footprint or height; or
ii. Does not modify more than 25% of the facade or, if the property abuts property zoned for
residential use, does not modify any portion of the facade visible from the residentially zoned property; and
iii. Complies with LOC 50.79.010(2)(b)(i) through (viip).

d. Lot line adjustments which do not increase the allowable density on a site.

e. Resource enhancement projects in an RP or RC District.

f Passive use recreational facilities within an RC or RP District if such a facility would
otherwise qualify as a ministerial development.

g. Construction or alteration of public transportation or utilify facilities consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and land use regulations and is not located in a delineated RP Resource or buffer or
RC protection area pursuant to LOC Article 50.16.

b. Building permits for structures approved pursuant to a prior approved major or minor
development.

i. Collocated Telecommunications Facilities.

j. Delineation of a resource boundary pursuant to LOC 50.16. 035(5).

k. Fill in quantities of 10 cubic yards or less when located within the Flood Management Area
and outside of the floodway boundary.

1.  When located within the floodplain of Oswego Lake, fill in quantities greater than 10 cubic
vyards, provided the fill is associated with development of a single family dwelling, duplex, zero lot line
dwelling, water dependent use, or related accessory structure.

3. Ministerial decisions are made without notice or the opportunity for appeal.
[Cross Reference: Greenway Development District.]

Section 38. Section 50.79.020 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.79.020 Minor Development Classification.

1. A Minor Development is a development which requires a permit from the City that requires a
more discretionary level of review than a ministerial decision. "Minor Development" is intended to
include decisions defined as "limited land use decisions" pursuant to ORS 197.015(12).

2. "Minor Development" includes:

Ordinance No. 2333
Page 27 of 30



_ a. Inthe DD zone:

1. Construction of new single family detached dwellings, duplexes, multi-family dwellings,
zero lot line dwellings or exterior modification of a structure contamning a non-conforming use that requires
a building permit;

1i. Expansion or reconstruction of the structures listed in subsection i. above, that result in a
change of use (e.g. from single family to duplex) or in an expansion of floor area of an existing structure by
more than 50%.

b. Construction or exterior modification of a detached single family structure, duplex, zero lot
line dwelling or a structure accessory to such structures which:

1. Does not qualify as a ministerial decision pursuant to LOC 55.79.0 10(2)(b)(i) through
(viip); or

ii. Requires one or more Class 1 variances.

c. Involves a determination by the City Manager that 2 use not expressly permitted in the zone
may be allowed pursuant to the considerations contained in LOC 50.04.015. In such case, the required
notice shall include a description of the proposed use and the reasons for the City Manager's determination.

d. Involves an improvement to an existing park or school facility that will increase the capacity
of the park or school facility, generate additional traffic, or generate significant additional noise or other
negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood.

€. Secondary dwelling units.

f.  Construction of a structure other than a detached single family dwelling, duplex, zero lot line
dwelling or accessory structure, or an exterior modification of such a structure which does not qualify as a
ministerial development pursuant to LOC 50.79.010(2)(c).

g- Lot line adjustments which require one or more Class 1 Code Variances or which would
increase allowable density on the site.

h. Partitions, including partitions which require one or more Class 1 Code Variances.

i.  Subdivisions (with or without a Planned Development overlay) including subdivisions which
require one or more Class 1 Code Variances. '

j-  Review of development phases subject to an ODPS.

k. A change of use from one permitted use to another that increases on-site parking or loading
requirements or which changes access requirements pursuant to LOC Article 50.55 or that will result in the
construction of private streets, driveways,

1. Determining an RC District protection area pursuant to LOC 50.16.055.

m. Construction of a structure described in LOC 50.60.005 (b).

n. Fill in the floodway or fill in quantities greater than 10 cubic yards when located elsewhere in
the Flood Management Area, excluding fill for single family detached dwellings, duplexes, zero lot line
dwellings, water dependent uses, or related accessory structures when the fill is located within the
floodplain of Oswego Lake.

0. Single family attached dwellin
process (TLOC Article 50.72), :

3. Minor developments are initially decided by the City Manager subject to notice, the opportunity to
request a hearing, and appeal as provided by LOC Article 50.81.
[Cross-Reference: Greenway Management District.]

Section 39. Section 50.81.010 is hereby amended to read as follows

50.81.010 Notice of Minor Development Application. . _

1. Except as set forth in Section 3 below. Pprior to making a final decision on a minor development
permit application, the City Manager shall provide written notice to owners of property within 300 feet of
the entire contiguous site for which the application is made. If there are less than 50 properties within 300
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feet of the site, the notice area shall be expanded, by 10 foot increments outward from the 300 foot
boundary, until at least 50 properties are included in the notice area. The list shall be compiled from the
most recent property tax assessment roll. Notice shall also be sent to:

a. Any recognized neighborhood association(s) whose boundaries either contain part or all of the
site, and

b. All adjacent recognized neighborhood associations (adjacent recognized neighborhood
associations are those associations which share boundaries with the neighborhood(s) identified in
subsection (a) above, and additionally those recognized neighborhood associations that are separated from
the neighborhood association(s) identified in subsection (a) by a street or siream).
The City Manager shall certify that such notice was given.

2. The notice required by subsection 1 of this section shall:

a. Provide a 14 day period for submission of comments prior to the decision;

b. State the place, date and time that comments are due;

¢c. State that issues which may provide the basis for an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals
shall be raised with sufficient specificity to enable the City to respond to the issue;

d. List, by commonly used citation, the applicable criteria for a decision;

e. Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to the subject
property;

f State that copies of all evidence relied on by the applicant are available for review, and that
copies can be obtained at cost; and

g. Include the name and phone number of the City Manager or such other City staff person as
may be assigned by the C1ty Manager to review the apphcatmn

50. 721 the City Manager shalg\nde wrltten notlce of a greh@ggg decision to omcrs of Er@@_y_
within 100 feet of the entire contiguous site for which the application is made. The list shall be compiled

from the most recent property tax assessment roll. In addition to the notice requirements of Section 2.
above, the notice of the preliminary decision shall include the requirements of LOC 50.81.020 (1 through

4), and ghall state that if no wr1tten comments are recmved W1thm the 14 dal chmnent period, the

decigion. Notice shall also be e sent to parties 1dent1ﬁed in Section 1 (a) and above.
[Cross-Reference: See LOC 50.60.030 if minor development is subject to Street Connectivity
Development Standard.} ;

Section 40. Section 50.81.015 is hereby amended fo read as follows

50.81.015 Final Decision.

1. _The City Manager shall make a final decision on a minor development application following
expiration of the 14 day comment period. The City Manager shall approve, approve with conditions or
deny the application based upon the applicable criteria and the evidence submitted by the applicant and
other interested persons during the comment period. Approval or denial of an application shall be
accompanied by written findings that explain the criteria and standards considered relevant to the decision,
state the facts relied upon in rendering the decision and explain the justification for the decision based on
the criteria, standards and facts set forth. The date of the decision for purposes of appeal is the date on
which the City Manager 51gns the written findings.

Fmal. Decision and provide notice in accordance w1th LOC 50.81.015 and 50.81.020.
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Section 41. Appendix 50.02-C and 50.07-C are hereby adopted and shall be codified with Chapter 50
{Community Development Code).

Section 42. Appendix 50.18-A, 50.18-B, 50.18-C and 50.18-D of LOC Chapter 50 (Community
Development Code) are hereby repealed.

Section 43. Severability. The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any portion of this ordinance
is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of
this ordinance.

Enacted at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lake Oswego held on the _15 thday of
July , 2003.

AYES: Mayor Hammerstad, Graham, Peterson, McPeak, Turchi,
Rohde, Hoffman

NOES: none

ABSENT: none

ABSTAIN: none

Qo Aot

/Judie Hammerstad, Mayor

Dated:

A Kiepo Utz

Robyn Ch#stie, City Recorder

APPROVEDAST RM:

iMooty d Nt

David D. Powell
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Front-loading Garage

Side-loading Garage

[T

i

Garage doors minimum
90° away from street.
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Appendix 50.02-C
Side-loading Garage

June 2003, SCM/City of Lake Oswego
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ROW

T — Front Property Line

Permitted Building Envelope

A Front Yard Setback

B Maximum Building Height

Appendix 50.07-C
Front Setback Plane
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Aprif 2003, SCM/Cily of Lake Oswego



